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	第一部分  化学品及企业标识 identification of the substance

	商品名称

Product name：
	蜡性脱模剂Waxy demoulding agent


	

	主要用途

Recommended Use：
	聚氨酯用脱模剂Release agent for polyurethane
	

	生产企业名称：
	广东宝升聚氨酯科技有限公司
	

	地址Address：


	东莞市中堂镇蕉利村东和工业区
	电话Telephone number：0769-88188806
传真Fax：0769-88187719

	电邮Email：pu@bao-sheng.com
网址Website：http://www.bao-sheng.com
	应急电话Emergency telephone numbe13826133369

	

	第二部分  危险性概述 Hazard Identification

	分类Classification

	
	危险的征兆： 有害Hazard statements : Danger

R-Phrase危险术语：
有害：对水生有机体，在长期水生环境导致不利影响。Harmful to aquatic life
如果吞下会导致肺部损伤。Harmful if swallowed

多次照射会导致皮肤干燥或崩裂。Harmful if contact with skin

	
	

	
	这种准备分类为危害根据新的EC准备方向性1999/45/EC。Classification according to 1999/45/EC

	特别针对人类及环境危害忠告
	Hazard Warnings for Health and Environment

	
	有害物理化学的作用Physical and Chemical Hazard: 
在高温里，蒸气或空气混合物会容易发生爆炸。At high temperatures, vapor or air mixtures can easily explode.
有害人类健康作用和症状Human health effects and symptoms：
溶剂会引致皮肤干燥Solvents can cause dry skin

	第三部分  成分/组成信息 Composition/ Information on ingredients

	化学特性  (本产品) Chemical properties (this product)

	
	蜡及表面活性体水乳化溶液Wax and surfactant water emulsifying solution

	危险组份 Hazard Composition

	EC-No.
	CAS-No.

化学物质编号
	Chemical name

化学名称
	Quantity

值
	Classification

分类

	292-459-0

265-185-4

202-436-9
	90622-57-4

64742-82-1

95-63-6
	Iso-Alkanes,C9-C12异烷烃
Naphtha(Petroleum),hydrodesulfurized,heavy

1,2,4-trimethybenzene
	45-50 %

1 - 5 %

< 1 %
	Xn  R53-65-66

Xn, N  R10-51-53-65-66

Xn,Xi,N R10-20-36/37/38-51-53

	进一步信息
	Further information

	
	有关完整R-Phrase危险术语的分类(编号及用字) 见如下第十六节
Classification of complete R-Phrase risk terms (numbering and words) See section 16 below


	
	

	第四部分  急救措施 First aid measure

	总则：

	
	脱去被污染的衣服。在重复使用前洗净衣物。Remove contaminated clothings, wash clothes before reuse.
如伤患者仍然清醒：立刻撤出危险地方。Transport patients outside dangerous area

如果受害者是休克，有呼吸：将患者躺下，盖好保持温暖。 如果需要，咨询医师。If the patient is in shock and still breathing , lay them down and cover them with blanket to keep warm. Consult a physician if needed
有疑虑或刺激持续请找医生诊治If irritation persists, seeking medical treatment

	吸入Inhalation exposure

	
	将伤患者移到空气新鲜处。将患者躺下，盖好保持温暖。Move the injured patient to fresh air. Lay the patient down and keep them warm.
过于暴露的症状是头晕，头疼，疲倦，恶心，休克，呼吸的停止。 如果症状持续，告诉医师。Symptoms of overexposure are dizziness, headache, fatigue, nausea, shock, and stop of breathing. Seeking medical treatment if symptoms persist.

	皮肤接触Skin contact

	
	用肥皂和水彻底冲洗皮肤 
涂上防护油膏 

Flush skin with water and follow by washing with soap and water if available

	眼睛接触 Eyes contact

	
	立刻以大量清水冲洗最少15 分钟并就医治疗 
如症状持续，请寻求专家的帮助。

Immediately flush eyes with a large amounts of water for at least 15 minutes while holding eyelids open. Tranport to the neareast medical facility for additional treatment

	误食Ingestion

	
	勿催吐。召唤医生
会导致肺水肿和肺炎。
勿将任何物品放入昏迷的患者口内
Do not induce vomiting,Tranport to the neareast medical facility for additional treatment, do not put anything into patients mouth.

	给医生的建议Recommended for doctor

	
	对症下药

在误食情况，需合资格的医护人员的指导下清洗胃部

Use right medicine
In case of accidental ingestion, should cleaning out the contents of the patient’s stomach under the guidance of qualified medical personnel.

	第五部分  消防措施Fire Fighting Measure

	灭火介质Extinguishing media： 

	
	适合该现场环境的灭火方法。 水，砂土，泡沫，干式灭火器及二氧化碳 (CO2)

Water, sand, foam, dry fire extinguishers and carbon dioxide (CO2)

	为安全理由，不适用的灭火介质 Unsuitable Extinguishing media

	
	不要使用水，它可能会驱散和涂火。Do not use water, it may dissipate or ignite

	由物料或本产品引起的危险特性。 此仍可燃烧物品或会产生气体Hazardous properties caused by materials or this product. This Can still burn objects or generate gas

	
	着火时会产生含有危害健康的浓密黑烟。When it catches fire, it release dense black smoke that is harmful to health.
在不完全燃烧的情况下，产生的有害气体可能包括： 一氧化碳，二氧化碳(二氧化碳)，碳氢化合物，烟。In the case of incomplete combustion, the harmful gases may produced : carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide (carbon dioxide), hydrocarbons, and smoke.
原则上，有机材料火气体必须分类为对呼吸系统的含毒物。In principle, combustible gases from organic materials must be classified as toxic to the respiratory system.

	保护装置Protective equipment

	
	在着火情形下，佩带自持呼吸器。Wear full protective clothing and self-contained breathing apparatus

在着火或爆炸时，不要吸入烟雾 Do not inhale smoke 
在偶然烟吸入过度加热或燃烧气体的情况下，移到空气流通的地方。In case of accidental inhalation of vapors, mist or gas, Move to fresh air


	进一步信息Further information

	
	预防和避免的消防通常措施。General measures for fire prevention
遇火警时，向容器喷水冷却 Spray fog water to cool down containers

火场的残余物及被污染的消防用水等，需按当地有关的规定处理。Residues of the fire and contaminated fire water must be disposed accordance with local regulations.
分别收集被污染的消防用水。不可直接排放到排水道。Collect contaminated fire water separately. Do not discharge directly to the drain.

	第六部分  泄漏应急处理Accidental release measure:

	个人防护措施Personal protection：

	
	按良好工业卫生及安全守则处理。

避免与皮肤和眼睛接触。
避免吸入烟雾。

保证室内的通风。

Observe all relevant local and international regulations , avoid contact with spilled or release material, ventilated area thoroughly

	环境防护措施 Environment precautions: 

	
	不能排放到卫生间冲水/排污系统，不能排放到生活环境中。Prevent spreading or entering drains, ditches or rivers, Prevent spreading to environment.

	清理/收集方法Cleaning/collection method

	
	清洁方法-大溢出： 抑制。 铲起入处置的适当的容器。通知当地相关部门。Cleaning method - large overflow: suppression.Sweep up and shovel into suitable containers for disposal. Notify local authorities.
清洁方法-小溢出： 由惰性吸收剂材料(即沙子、矽土凝胶、酸黏合剂、普遍黏合剂，锯木屑)吸收。置于容器内并按有关废置物的规定处理Cleaning Method - Small spill: Absorbed by inert absorbent material (ie sand, alumina gel, acid binder, universal binder, sawdust). Placed in a container and disposed in accordance with the regulations for waste disposal

	其它信息 Other information

	
	详细信息看第8部分，13。See Section 8, 13 for details.

	第七部分  操作处置与储存Handling and Storage

	操作Handling

	安全操作的忠告Precaution for safe handling

	
	避免产生在空气中的蒸汽浓度达至可燃或爆炸及避免导至浓度高于职业上所订的上限。产品使用的地方，不应有明

火或产生火花。生产设备部份应有良好的抽气排风系统。现场工作时，不应饮、食或抽烟。 避免接触到皮肤或眼

部。

	It is recommended that operators wear anti-static overalls and chemical protective gloves. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Handle and open container with care in a well ventilated area.. Keep away from ignition sources, heat and flame. Incompatibilities : strong oxidizing agents, strong reducing agents. Wash hand and face thoroughly after handling. No smoking ,eating at working site

	预防火灾和爆炸的忠告fire and explosion prevention

	
	根据德国“爆炸规则的”措施要求：
避免产生在空气中的蒸汽浓度达至可燃或爆炸及避免导至浓度高于职业上所订的上限。产品使用的地方，不应有明火或

产生火花。生产设备部份应有良好的抽气排风系统。现场工作时，不应饮、食或抽烟。 避免接触到皮肤或眼部。
采取预防措施防止静电荷载。产品可能感生静电：当将产品从一个桶转移到另外的桶，应将桶接上地线。 避免静电引起燃烧，应将各设备的金属部份接地。 勿加压清理容罐。

产品及空桶应远离高温及火源。禁止吸烟。
烟雾可能会与空气混合形成爆炸性混合物。  

喷雾可能在闪点温度以下或会易燃。
电器设备防护需达至适当标准。
消防装置按 B 级(class B)配置。
Handle and open container with care in a well ventilated area. Keep away from ignition sources, heat and flame. Incompatibilities : strong oxidizing agents, strong reducing agents. Wash hand and face thoroughly after handling. No smoking ,eating at working site
Keep away from heat, sparks, and flame, keep away from ignition sources. Incompatibilities: Strong oxidizing agents. Storage place should be equipped with appropriate varieties and quantities of fire fighting equipment and leakage emergency treatment equipment
Should be kept away from heat and fire. No smoking.
Smoke mix with air can form an explosive mixture.
Spray below the flash point temperature may be flammable.
Electrical equipment protection must meet appropriate standards.
Fire service installations are configured in Class B

	关于处理的详细信息Detailed information about processing

	
	在要求特别预先警戒措施的联络的类型的参考：

特别在有填装和调动做法的工作地点到其他容器里，以及与称重和混合物处理有效的抽出式通风必须被保证。

为限制挥发性有机化合物(VOC)排放,应先净化废气(过滤器、气体洗衣机，焚化)。

Reference to the type of contact required for Special Precautionary Measures:
Extraction ventilation, particularly in duty stations with filling and mobility practices, to other containers, and effective with weighing and mixture handling, must be guaranteed.
In order to limit volatile organic compounds(VOC) emissions, the exhaust gas(filters, gas washing machines, incineration) should first be purified

	

	储存Storage

	对储存室及容器的要求Storage room and container requirements

	
	容器保持密闭，储存于阴凉通风良好的地区
需遵照有效的水务及区域划分条例
抗溶剂的容噐及紧密的地台
Store in cool place. Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well- ventilated place. Storage room should be equipped with appropriate varieties and quantities of fire fighting equipment and leakage emergency treatment equipment

	储存兼容性的忠告Storage compatibility advice

	
	在建议的储存室及储存条件下，产品稳定。
和氧化剂不相容
The product is stable under the recommended storage and storage conditions.
Incompatible with oxidizing agents

	储存进一步注意的资料事项Store information for further attention

	
	室内存放，原桶密封包装，储存期：6 个月Indoor, sealed in original barrel, storage period: 6 months

存于室温，原桶密封包装Normal temperature, original barrel sealed package

储存温度： +10℃ 至 +30℃ Storage temperature: +10 ° C to +30 ° C

不应存放户外，避免阳光直接照射

并请参考原装桶上的标签

Should not be stored outdoors, avoid direct sunlight

And please refer to the label on the original barrel

	贮存区应标准/级别 (VCI) The storage area should be standard/level (VCI)：
3B

	用具用途/代替品Appliance use / substitute

	
	危害较低代替产品的可能性和参考：Possibility and reference for lower hazard replacement products:

本产品为特定应用目的设计并且适当地被优选了。This product has been designed for specific application purposes and has been properly optimized.

在关于产品和应用问题的情况下，根据顾客服务请与我们的户外使用部或技术销售部联系。In case of problems with the product and Appliance use, please contact our Technical Sales Department for customer service.

	
	

	
	分支产业的具体章程：专业协会危害物质信息系统。Branch-specific regulations: professional association hazardous material information system.


	第八部分  暴露控制/个体防护Exposure control/Personal protection

	风险限额价值Value at risk

	风险限额(EH40) Risk limit

	CAS No.
	Substance
	ml/m³
	mg/m³
	F/ml
	Category
	Origin

	95-63-6
	Trimethylbenzenes
	25
	125
	
	TWA (8 h)

STEL (15 min)
	WEL

WEL

	

	在控制参数的另外的忠告Additional control parameters.

	
	建议使用的监测和观察过程：没有。Recommended monitoring and observation process: No.

	曝光控制Exposure control

	职业照射控制Occupational exposure

	
	生产设备部份应有良好的抽气排风系统。在现场安装排风通风及良好的抽气。 如未能维持 粉尘、烟雾，或雾气
体浓度低于职业接触限制值所订的上限， 需配带适合的空气呼吸器.

适当的工作过程设计和工程学控制和使用充分材料(人和机器物理切除，式样解答，被证明的工作方法，根据科
技目前进步水平的工作过程/浪花机器人的装置，优化，皮肤接触的预防的工作工作时间装置，模型)。

技术设备设计的参考： 看第7部分之下。

根据在设计运作的过程的好工程学实践若有考虑适当的式样解答。

个体防护用品- PPE

The production equipment should have a good exhaust system. Install ventilation and good suction on site. If dust, smoke, or mist are not maintained
Body concentration is lower than the upper limit set by the occupational exposure limit, and an appropriate air respirator is required.
Proper work process design and engineering control and use of adequate materials(physical removal of humans and machines, stylistic solutions, proven working methods, according to section
Current progress in the level of the working process/wave robot device, optimization, skin contact prevention of the working time device, model).
References for technical equipment design: see under Part 7.
According to good engineering practice in the design and operation process, if appropriate style solutions are considered.
Personal Protective Products-PPE


	防护和卫生措施Protection and hygiene measures

	
	工作现场禁止进食 饮水或吸烟。遵照一般的工业卫生守则Drinking water or smoking is prohibited at the work site.
按照良好工业卫生及安全守则操作Follow the general industrial hygiene guidelines

Operate in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practices


	呼吸道防护respiratory protection

	
	在通风不足的地方，应配带适合的空气呼吸器。并注意配带的工作时限。In those areas with insufficient ventilation, a suitable air breathing apparatus should be provided. And pay attention to limit working hours
过滤式防毒面具(半面罩) Filter gas mask (half mask) FFA (EN 405)
型号Model 4251 (FFA1P1 - 1000 ml/m3) / 4255 (FFA2P2SL - 5000 ml/m3) - 3M, Internet : http://www.3m.com 
过滤式防毒面具(半面罩 或 四份一面罩) Filter gas mask (half mask or four-sided mask) (EN 140)
过滤器类型 Filter type 6051 (A1 - 1000 ml/m3) / 6055 (A2 - 5000 ml/m3) - 3M, Internet : http://www.3m.com 
过滤式防毒面具(整面) Filter gas mask (full face mask) 黄色Yellow (EN 136)
气体过滤器类型Gas filter type type : A / 指示颜色 : 棕色indicator color : brown

	手的防护Hand protection

	
	重复或长时间接触本产品会排走皮肤的天然油酯，而引起非过敏性接触皮炎及皮肤干燥。
使用CE 认可乎合EN374第3类化学防护手套。物料合适可长时间、直接接触 (建议：防护指数 6 > 480分钟，
渗透时间乎合EN 374)：
氟橡胶防护手套/FKM/Viton(VITOJECT) – 层厚度：0.7mm
丁基橡胶防护手套/NBR (CAMATRIL) - 层厚度：0.4mm

Repeated or prolonged exposure to this product will drain the skin of natural oil esters, causing non-allergic contact dermatitis and dry skin.
The use of CE-recognized type 3 chemical protective gloves is limited to EN 374. Material suitable for long-term, direct contact(Recommendation: protection index 6 & GT; 480 minutes,
Infiltration time is close to EN 374):
Fluororubber protective gloves / FKM / Vita(VITO JECT)-Layer thickness: 0.7 mm
Butyl rubber protective gloves / NBR(CAMATRIL)-Layer thickness: 0.4 mm

 


	


	生产商：

	
	Kächele-Cama Latex GmbH, Industriepark Röhn, Am Kreuzacker 9, D-36124 Eichenzell
Telephone : +49-6659-87-300, Telefax : +49-6659-87-155, Internet : http://www.kcl.de, E-Mail : vertrieb@kcl.de


	
	以上声明基于自我测试、文献参考及手套生产商资料或以相似的物料类比而得到。需提醒，由于在实际使用时

受多方面的因素影响(例如 温度、机械应力以至车间的特定环境)，实际的渗透时间 可能会远低其所列 EN 374。 

按 EN 374 列出的数据在实际使用时未必能达到。 因此，建议将穿用时间定在破透时限的50%

减少穿带手套，会无可避免引发皮肤发炎。应采取技术性及组织体制防卫措施。穿带绵质里衬的手套。 

每小时转换防护手套或使用持殊的护肤物 如 PHYSIODERM® proGLOVE.

脱除手套前需先以肥皂及水清洗。弃置破损或过期的手套。

皮肤预防保护：拟订防护计划 

工作前，使用抗溶剂的护肤品 如：SANSIBAL® / SANSIBON®

小休前及工作后要洗手 如用： STEPHALEN®, TOPSCRUB®.

清洗后，涂上护肤乳脂 如用：PHYSIODERM® Creme, CURA SOFT®.

The above statement is based on self-testing, literature reference and glove manufacturer data or similar material analogies. Need to remind, due to actual use
Due to various factors(such as temperature, mechanical stress, and the specific environment of the workshop), the actual penetration time may be much lower than the EN 374 listed.
The data listed in EN 374 may not be available when actually used. Therefore, it is recommended that the wearing time be set at 50 % of the breakdown time
Reducing wearing gloves can inevitably cause skin irritation. Technical and institutional safeguards should be adopted. Wear gloves lined with cotton.
Change protective gloves every hour or use special skin care such as PHYSIODERM ® proGLOVE..
Wash the gloves with soap and water before removing them. Discard broken or expired gloves.
Skin prevention and protection: developing protection plans
Before work, use anti-solvent skin care products such as: SANSIBAL & / SANSIBON & Reg;
Wash your hands before and after work: STEPHALEN ®, TOPSCRUB ®.
After cleaning, apply skin cream as follows: PHYSIODERM ® Creme, CURA SOFT ®.


	生产商： 

	
	

	眼睛防护Eyes protection

	
	配带有侧面防护的护目镜Goggles with side protection (EN 166)

	皮肤防护 Skin protection

	
	轻量级防护服装(EN 340)，抗静电起动(EN 344) Lightweight protective clothing (EN 340), antistatic starter (EN 344)

	环境曝光控制Environmental exposure control

	
	不应该释放入环境。 详细信息看第6.部分之下。Should not be released into the environment. See section 6. for more information.

	第九部分  物理/化学特性Physical and Chemical Properties/Characteristics

	一般资料normal information

	
	物理状态Appearance：

颜色color：

气味Odor：
	液体Liquid
淡黄色Light yellow
典型Typical

	健康、安全及环保重要资料Important information on health, safety and environmental protection

	
	测试方法Test Methods
酸碱度价值ph Value：
	不适用not applicable

	物理状态的改变Physical state change

	
	沸点boiling point：
闪点flash point：
	> 170 °C  
参考文献references
> 61 °C  
EN ISO 2719

	燃烧性Flammability

	
	蒸气或空气混合物是易爆的在强烈温暖。 蒸汽压力、燃点和爆炸水平的声明适用于溶解/溶解的混合物。
A vapor or air mixture is explosive in strong warmth. The declaration of vapour pressure, Ignition point and explosive level applies to the dissolved / dissolved mixture.



	
	爆炸极限下值
The lower explosive limit：
爆炸极限上值
The upper explosive limit：
蒸汽压Vapour pressure：
蒸汽压Vapour pressure：
密度Density：
水溶性Water solubility：
	(at 20 °C)

(at 50 °C)

(at 20 °C)

(at 20 °C)
	0.6 vol. %   参考文献references
7.0 vol. %   参考文献references
< 1 hPa    参考文献references
< 6 hPa    参考文献references
0.87 g/cm³   DIN 51757

< 0,1 g/L   参考文献references

	
	在其它溶剂中的溶解:

Dissolution in other solvents
	和大部份溶剂可掺混
blend with most solvents
	

	
	分开系数Separation factor:：
粘度Viscosity：
流动时间Flow time：
挥发率Volatilization rate：
	不适用not applicable
(at 23 °C)

(at 23 °C)

(at 20 °C)
	< 7 mm²/s   3 EN ISO 2431  

< 30 s

 3 EN ISO 2431

< 0.1 (n-BuAc=1)   ASTM D 3539

	溶剂分隔测试Solvent separation test

	
	不适用not applicable

	进一步信息Further information

	
	点火温度Ignition temperature：                           > 200 °C     参考文献references
气体小组Gas Group (94/9/EC) ： IIB (最大实验性安全空白maximum experimental safety margin>= 0,5 mm…<= 0,9 mm)
温度类Temperature class (94/9/EC) ： T3 (T > 200 °C…<= 300 °C)
传导性Conductivity： < 10E-08 S/m

	第十部分  稳定性和反应性stability and reactivity

	需避免的情况conditions to avoid

	
	没有，如按指示操作和使用No, used as directed 

	

	需避免的物料Material to avoid:

	
	没有，如按指示操作和使用No, used as directed
和氧化剂不相容Incompatible with oxidizing agents

	危险分解产物Hazardous decomposition product

	
	没有，如按指示操作和使用No, used as directed

	第十一部分  毒理学资料toxicological information

	急性毒性Acute toxicity

	
	无资料。No data.

	
	本产品按常用危险化学品的分类及标志(根据新颁怖EC 1999/45/EC的计算程序指引) This product is classified and marked according to commonly used hazardous chemicals (in accordance with the calculation procedures of the new sect EC 1999/45/EC)

	进一步的实验资料Further experimental data

	
	无资料。对可能危害身体健康的说明是根据我们的经验及/或好几个成份的毒性特殊性所得。
已按主要成份的生产商提供的毒性、皮肤刺激、黏膜刺激、潜在变异等数据作评估。但仍有部份成份的资料不完备。无论如何 据生产商的经验，除已列出在标贴上的可能危险外，没有明显的已知作用或严重危险。
No data. Instructions for possible harm to health are based on our experience and/or the toxicity specificity of several ingredients.
Data on toxicity, skin irritation, mucosal irritation, and potential variation provided by the manufacturer of the major ingredients have been evaluated. However, some of the ingredients are still incomplete. Regardless of the manufacturer's experience, there are no known effects or serious hazards other than the possible hazards listed on the label.

	对人类影响的实验数据Experimental data on human impact

	急性毒性Acute toxicity：

	
	以下数据是从个别成份的性质得到The following data is obtained from the nature of individual ingredients
LD 50/口服Oral /耗子Rat = > 2000 mg/kg
LD 50/皮肤Skin /耗子Rat = > 2000 mg/kg
LC 50/吸入inhalation /4小时hours/耗子Rat = > 20 mg/l

	刺激性/腐蚀性Irritant/corrosive

	
	对皮肤For the skin：对皮肤有刺激Irritating to skin
对眼睛For the eyes ：对眼睛有刺激irritating to the eyes

	使敏感效果Sensitive effects  

	
	吸入后After inhalation： 无资料no data available
接触皮肤Skin contact：无资料no data available

	
	亚急性和慢性毒性Subacute and chronic toxicity: 无资料no data available

	
	

	
	对致癌、变异及生殖力的毒性影响Toxic effects on carcinogenesis, mutation and fertility： 无资料no data available

	
	

	
	在正常使正情况，未有资料显示会对身体有损害In normal situation, there is no data showing that it will harmful to human body.
重复或长时间接触本产品或会移除皮肤的天然油脂而引致非过敏性皮肤炎及皮肤干燥。对过敏体质的人士，重复
接触或会引致敏感。吸入气雾剂或会引致粘膜刺激。
Repeated or prolonged exposure to this product may remove the skin's natural oils and cause non-allergic dermatitis and dry skin. For people with allergies, repeated contact may cause sensitivity. Inhalation too much aerosols may cause mucosal irritation


	第十二部分  生态信息Ecological Information

	ECO毒性Toxicity

	生态毒性Ecotoxicity

	
	此产品还不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information yet

	
	本产品按常用危险化学品的分类及标志(根据新颁怖EC 1999/45/EC的计算程序指引) This product is classified and marked according to commonly used hazardous chemicals (in accordance with the calculation procedures of the new sect EC 1999/45/EC)

	
	对水产生态毒性 (鱼类、 海藻类、水蚤) toxic to aquatic life (fish, seaweed, leeches)
以下数据是从个别成份的性质得到The following data is obtained from the properties of individual components

	
	LC50/96小时hour/小鱼fish = 10 mg/l < LC50 < 100 mg/l

EC50/72小时hour/海藻seaweed = 10 mg/l < EC50 < 100 mg/l

EC50/48小时hour/水蚤leeches =  10 mg/l < EC50 < 100 mg/l

	
	

	
	对陆地生态毒性(鸟类、 昆虫、 蠕虫) ：此产品不具备专门的资料Ecotoxicity to terrestrial (birds, insects, worms): This product does not have specific information.
对植物毒性: 此产品还不具备专门的资料Toxic to plants: This product does not yet have specific information.
在污水处理厂的表现：此产品不具备专门的资料Performance Evaluation of Sewage Treatment Plant: this product does not have special information



	流动性Mobility

	
	表面张力Surface tension：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information

输送 泥土-水 (吸收系数) Transportation Soil-water (absorption coefficient):：本产品不溶于水并浮于水面This product is insoluble in water and floats on the surface of water.

输送 水-空气 (挥发率 Henry-constant)本产品会缓慢篜发

输送 泥土-空气 (挥发率) Transportation:本产品会缓慢篜发

Conveying water-air(volatilization rate) This product will be slowly released
Transport of soil-air(volatilization) Transport: This product will slowly release

	

	持久性及生物降解Persistence and biodegradation

	
	生物降解 (水解, 光分解) Biodegradation (hydrolysis, photolysis)：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information

物理化学排除 (氧化，水解) Physical and chemical exclusion (oxidation, hydrolysis)：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information

光化学排除 (光氧化)：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information

生物降解Biodegradation：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have special information

	潜伏的生物累积bioaccumulation

	
	分配系数 正辛醇/水 (log pO/W) Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (log pO/W)：不适用 (本产品) not applicable 
生物浓度因子 (BCF) Bioconcentration factor (BCF)：不适用 (本产品) not applicable

	其它不利影响Other adverse effects

	
	臭氧耗用潜能 (ODP) Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP)：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have specific information
光化学臭氧产生潜能 (OBP) Ozone Generation Potential：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have specific information
全球增温化潜能 (GWP) Global Warming Potential (GWP)：此产品不具备专门的资料This product does not have specific information

	
	

	
	本产品不含任何有机卤化合物 (AOX) This product does not contain any organic halogen compounds (AOX)

	详细信息Details

	
	PBT-assesment的结果：没有可利用的数据Results of PBT-assesment: no data available

	第十三部分  废弃处置Disposal consideration

	废弃Disposal

	
	根据当地政府法规。不允许倒入卫生用排水系统。不允许倒入排水沟。不应和家庭废弃物一同弃置。According to local government regulations. It is not allowed to dispose into the sanitary drainage system. Do not dispose into the drain. It should not be disposed together with other household waste.
包好，密封，贴上乎合当地法规的标签。运至废物处理场所处置。Wrapped, sealed, and labeled with local regulations. Then transport to a waste disposal site for disposal.
各处理流程都需了解废弃物编码是按EWC所订。废弃物产生者有责任提供正确的废弃物编码。Each process must understand that the waste code is set by EWC. It is the responsibility of the waste generator to provide the correct waste code.
对少量废弃物(< 20公斤/升)，可联络下一个特殊废弃物指标或联络流动有害废弃物处理服务。For small quantities of waste (< 20 kg/L), contact the special waste indicator or contact the Mobile Hazardous Waste Treatment Service.

	
	

	
	所提供的废弃物编码仅供参考。按照EWC的废弃物编码清单：The waste code that provided is for reference only. According to EWC's waste code list:

	废弃物编码 ：从残余物得到的废弃物 / 未曾使用过的产品Waste Code: Waste from residue / Unused product

	
	070204


	由有机化学工序产生的废弃物；塑料中的MFSU，合成橡胶及人造纤维；其它有机溶剂，洗洁剂及酒精分类为危险废弃物Waste from organic chemical processes; MFSU in plastics, synthetic rubber and rayon; other organic solvents, detergents and alcohol classified as hazardous waste

	使用过的产品废弃物编码Waste code for used product

	
	070204


	由有机化学工序产生的废弃物；塑料中的MFSU，合成橡胶及人造纤维；其它有机溶剂，
洗洁剂及酒精分类为危险废弃物
Waste produced by organic chemical processes; MFSU in plastics, synthetic rubber and rayon; other organic solvents,

Detergents and alcohol are classified as hazardous waste

	被受污染包装废弃物编码waste code for contaminated packaging 

	
	150110


	废弃物包装： 吸收材料，布，过滤物料及保护服或其它未有特指的物料；Waste packaging: Absorbing materials, cloth, filter materials and protective clothing or other materials not specifically specified;
包装 (包括分开收集的市政废物包装)；含有残留物或被危险品污染的包装。
分类为危险废弃物Packaging (including Separate packaging for urban waste); packaging containing residues or contaminated with dangerous goods. Classified as hazardous waste

	被污染的包装Contaminated packaging

	
	被污染的容器必需彻底清理至无任何剩余物，然后清洁干净，则该容器可被回收。
未能清理的受污染容器，交循环处理的公司清理。
未清理的容器仍有残余物及留有危险性的蒸汽。这些容器应交专业人士或交合资格翻新公司处理。
并需注意该翻新公司的施工场所的条件。被冲洗过的包装物料，交当地的回收工场
建议使用的清洁剂： 洗涤剂。避免使用溶剂。 冲洗用水要以废水处理。不可将水污染。
The contaminated container must be thoroughly cleaned then can be recycled.,Contaminated containers that have not been cleaned are cleaned up by the recycling company.

Uncleaned containers still have residues and dangerous vapour. These containers should be handled by a professional or a qualified refurbished company.


	第十四部分  运输信息Transport information

	陆地运输 Land ADR/RID 

	
	备注（陆地运输）

	
	以运输条例分类为非危险品
Remarks (land transportation)

Classified as non-dangerous by transport regulations

	海运Water transport

	
	备注（海运）
以运输条例分类为非危险品
Remarks (Water transport )

Classified as non-dangerous by transport regulations

	空运air transport

	
	备注（空运）

以运输条例分类为非危险品

Remarks (air transport)
Classified as non-dangerous by transport regulations

	第十五部分  管理信息Regulatory information

	标记

	危险标志Danger sign：
	Xn -有害Harmful

	在标签将表明的危害组分The hazardous components that will be indicated on the label

	
	异烷烃Isoalkanes, C9-C12

	R phrases危险词语

	
	52/53

65
66

	可能对水生环境有长期不良影响。May have long-term adverse effects on the aquatic environment.
有害：如果吞下可能造成肺部损伤。If swallowed, it may cause lung damage.
多次照射也许导致皮肤干燥或崩裂。Multiple exposures may cause dry skin


	S phrases危险词语

	
	23

24

61

62
	避免吸入雾气Avoid inhaling fog
避免与皮肤的接触。Avoid contact with the skin.
避免发行对环境。 参考特殊指令/安全数据表。Avoid spilling to the environment. Refer to the special instructions/safety data sheet.
如果吞下，勿催吐： 立刻征求医嘱并且标记这个容器。If swallowed, do not induce vomiting: Seek medical advice immediately and mark on that container.

	标记外的忠告Advice beyond marking

	
	产品被分类并且被标记与芯片章程符合1994年。

实施方针1999/45/EC.The product was classified and tagged with the chip charter in 1994.
Implementation guidelines 1999/45/EC.



	欧盟管理信息EU management information

	
	1999/13/EC (VOC) :
挥发性有机化合物(VOC) Volatile Organic Compounds  = 50% w/w.

VOC价值value (25 °C) = 435 g/L

	其它信息

	
	Annex I of Directive 67/548/EEC :

Nota H is valid :成份的自已分类与不列出的物产(94/69/EC)的。
Nota P is valid : 作为致癌的分类(R45)是无效的，当它证明了时，成份比0,1wt包含较少。- %苯(< 1 mg/kg - DIN 

51405，ASTM D 4367， 94/69/EC)。

Nota 4 is valid : 包含这些物质的准备必须分类为有害与R 65，如果他们符合在第3.2.3部分的标准在附录VI 

(98/98/EC)。

对某些危险品和准备(76/769/CEE)的行销和用途的制约： 

关于方向性2004/42/EC的相关信息： 不适用

EC化学制品存货： 所有成份在EINECS/ELINCS被列出或者从目录除去。

一个化学安全评估(CSA)物质的(或为在这种准备的一种物质)未被执行。

	全国管理信息National management information

	
	就业制约Employment restrictions：
遵照有关聘用青少年人、孕妇的限制Comply with the prohibition of hiring young employment and pregnant women
沾染类的水：  1 -水轻微沾染Contaminated water: 1 - slightly contaminated water

	附加的信息Additional information

	
	国际化工存货(在准备的注册状态) ： 没有可利用的数据International chemical inventory (Preparation of first register): No data available

	
	欧洲产品存货(在准备的注册状态) European product inventory (Preparation of first register) ：


Istituto Superiore di Sanità / Archivio Preparati Pericolosi – 发行 (http://www.preparatipericolosi.iss.it/iss/index.phtml) : 
没有可利用的数据No data available
Kemikalieinspektionen/Produktregistret/ Swedish Chemicals Inspectorate - KemI(http://apps.kemi.se/nclass/default.asp) : 没有可利用的数据No data available
Schweizerische Eidgenossenschaft - Bundesamt für Gesundheit - BAG (http://www.bag.admin.ch) / Informationssystem für gefährliche und umweltrelevante Stoffe - IGS (http://igs.naz.ch/index.html) : 没有可利用的数据No data available
	第十六部分  其它信息Other information

	R-phrases词语全文提到了在第2部分和第3部分之下full text of the words mentioned in Part 2 and Part 3.

	
	10

20

36/37/38
51

52/53

53

65

66
	易燃。combustible.
吸入有害。Harmful if inhalation.
刺激眼睛、呼吸系统、皮肤Irritating to eyes, respiratory system, skin
对水生有机体的含毒物。Toxic to aquatic organisms.
有害对水生有机体，在水生环境愿导致长期不利影响。Harmful to aquatic organisms, expected to cause long-term adverse effects to aquatic environment.
水生环境里会引起长期不利影响。Long-term adverse effects can occur in the aquatic environment.
有害：如果吞下会造成肺部损伤。Harmful: If swallowed, it can cause lung damage.
多次照射也许导致皮肤干燥或崩裂。Multiple exposures may cause dry and crack skin

	其它数据Other data

	
	本数据单中在第二部分及第三部分中的完整R-Phrase危险术语 - 参阅前列之清单。这些危险术语是对应所含
的成份，但这并不一定代表该产品的类别
R-Phrase hazard terminology in Parts 2 and 3 of this data sheet : see the list above. These dangerous terms are included in the correspondence ingredients, but this does not necessarily represent the category of the product.

	
	制表的大部分重要数据来源Most important data sources for tabulation:：

分类对应于当前EC名单，但是由技术分析和公司数据的声明完成。 其他公开容易接近的来源The classification corresponds to the current EC list, but is done by technical analysis and company data declarations. Other sources that are easily accessible:：

	
	Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) in the valid version in each case
Substance Directive 67/548/EEC in the valid version in each case - last changed by Directive 2006/121/EC

Preparation Directive 1999/45/EC in the valid version in each case - last changed by Directive 2006/8/EC

European Agency for Safety and Health at Work - national air treshold values from european member states
EH 40 (http://osha.europa.eu/good_practice/topics/dangerous_substances/oel/members.stm)
European Chemical Substances Information System - ESIS (http://ecb.jrc.it/esis)
MERCK-Chemical Databases (http://chemdat.merck.de)

	
	互联网上实用指引资料:
欧洲化学制品代办处- ECHA (http://ec.europa.eu/echa)

对欧盟法律- EURLex (http://eur-lex.europa.eu)

物质控制危害对健康章程2002年- COSHH (http://www.coshh-essentials.org.uk)

污染防治和控制行动1999年和污染防治和控制章程2000年


	
	

	改动

	本化学品安全技术说明书已作参改。此版本完全取代所有之前的版本。
本版本作出修改部份， 见第2、3、7、8、9、13、14、15、16部分。
This chemical safety data sheet has been revised. This version completely replaces all previous versions.

For modifications in this version, see sections 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, and 16.

	
	免责声明Disclamer:

这些资料是基于我们当前所了解的知识状况。本资料不能直接引用为保证所述产品的特殊性质，并不构成有法津
合约成分。所提供的资料仅作为对本产品的处理、使用、加工、运输、储存、弃置及排放的安全指引。本产品的
收货人有责任履行符合现行的法津和条例。所列出的数据为大约数值而并非专为产品规格而造。应按本产设定目的使用。所有资料均从有关合法的物料清单及生产商的数据，包括在各种情况的原材料。本产品仅作工业品使用。
按国家化工条例，本化学品安全技术说明书并不能视为操作指引,可作出补充，但不能取替。雇主不能免责。所有
职业安全的技术资料需优先交专业人士 (安全工程师、职业性医疗人员)。

Disclaimer Discrimer:
This information is based on what we currently know about knowledge. This information can not be directly quoted as a guarantee of the special nature of the product in question and does not constitute a method.
Contract element. The information provided shall serve only as safety guidelines for the handling, use, processing, transportation, storage, disposal and discharge of this product. Of this product
The consignee is liable for compliance with existing laws and regulations. The data listed are approximate values and not specifically for product specifications. It should be used for the purposes set by this product. All information from the relevant legal material list and manufacturer's data, including raw materials in various cases. This product is only used for industrial products.
According to the National chemical regulations, this chemical safety technical specification can not be regarded as an operational guideline and may be supplemented but can not be replaced. Employers are not exempt. all
Technical information on occupational safety should be given to professionals(safety engineers, occupational medical personnel) as a priority.
 




This information is based on our current knowledge and cannot be directly quoted as to guarantee the special nature of the product, and does not constitute a legal advice. 


